

No. 88-605

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1988

---

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, et al.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

ROGER K. EVANS\*  
DARA KLASSEL  
BARBARA E. OTTEN  
Planned Parenthood Federation  
of America, Inc.  
810 Seventh Avenue  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 541-7800

FRANK SUSMAN  
THOMAS M. BLUMENTHAL  
Susman, Schermer, Rimmel & Shifrin  
7711 Carondelet Avenue, 10th Floor  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
ACLU of Eastern and Western Missouri  
(314) 725-7300

*Attorneys for Appellees*

*Of Counsel:* JANET BENSHOOF  
ACLU Foundation, Inc.

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE STATE’S AND THE SOLICITOR GENERAL’S SUGGESTION THAT THIS COURT OVERRULE <i>ROE V. WADE</i> SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	2
A. The Values Embodied In The Doctrine of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Demand That <i>Roe v. Wade</i> Not Be Overruled.....	3
B. The Decision To Terminate Or Continue A Pregnancy Is A Fundamental Right.....	6
C. The Compelling State Interest In The Fetus Logically Arises At Viability.....	11
D. The Precedents Set In <i>Roe</i> And Its Progeny Are Neither Complex Nor Difficult To Apply; At Any Rate, Complexity Is Not An Adequate Justification For Abandoning Constitutional Rights.....	15
E. Returning The Abortion Issue To The States Defeats Basic Principles Of Constitutional Government.....	17
II. SECTIONS 1.205.1(1) AND (2), WHICH PURPORT TO DEFINE WHEN HUMAN LIFE BEGINS AND GRANT TO THE UNBORN “PROTECTABLE INTERESTS IN LIFE, HEALTH, AND WELL-BEING,” VIOLATE THE UNITED STATES AND MISSOURI CONSTITUTIONS.....	19

	PAGE
A. Sections 1.205.1(1) And (2) Violate The United States Constitution .....	19
1. Sections 1.205.1(1) And (2) Are Operative Statutory Provisions Which Define The Reach Of The State's Abortion Regulations .....	19
2. Sections 1.205(1) And (2) Extend The Meaning Of The Act's Abortion Restrictions To Severely Restrict Access To Some Contraceptives.....	21
B. Sections 1.205(1) And (2) Violate The Missouri Constitution .....	23
III SECTION 188.029, REQUIRING PHYSICIANS TO MAKE FINDINGS OF GESTATIONAL AGE, FETAL WEIGHT AND LUNG MATURITY, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ANY STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	26
A. Section 188.029 Advances No Legitimate State Interest .....	26
B. The State's Statutory Interpretation Is Too Implausible To Represent An Acceptable Saving Construction .....	28
C. If This Court Is Inclined To View § 188.029 As Fairly Susceptible To The State's Proposed Construction, It Should Abstain From Federal Jurisdiction .....	30

	PAGE
IV. THE BAN ON THE USE OF PUBLIC FUNDS FOR “ENCOURAGING OR COUNSELING A WOMAN TO HAVE AN ABORTION” SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR CONSIDERATION OF MOOTNESS; IF THIS ISSUE IS NOT MOOT, THE RESTRICTION MUST BE FOUND UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....	31
A. There Appears No Longer To Be A Case Or Controversy .....	31
B. If There Is a Case or Controversy, Then The Public Funds Provision Is Unconstitutional....	35
1. The Public Funds Provision Violates The First Amendment .....	35
2. The Phrase “Counseling and Encouraging” Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	41
3. The Public Funds Restriction Violates The Fourteenth Amendment .....	43
V. THE BAN ON ABORTIONS IN PUBLIC FACILITIES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT AFFECTS TOTALLY PRIVATE CONDUCT....	44
A. The Public Facilities Provision Unconstitutionally Interferes With Wholly Private Medical Treatment In Government Owned And Operated Institutions.....	45
B. The Public Facilities Provision Unconstitutionally Interferes With Wholly Private Medical Treatment In Private Institutions And Other Private Settings .....	47
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>Alsager v. Polk County</i> , 406 F. Supp. 10 (S.D. Iowa 1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 545 F.2d 1137 (8th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	41
<i>Arkansas Writer's Project v. Ragland</i> , 107 S. Ct. 1722 (1987) . . . . .	40
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) . . . . .	34
<i>Berry v. Majestic Milling Co.</i> , 223 S.W. 738 (Mo. 1920)	24
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975). . . . .	36
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964) . . . . .	41
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983). . .	36
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 108 S. Ct. 1157 (1988) . . . . .	38
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) . . . . .	8
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1873) . . . . .	8
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 396 U.S. 444 (1969). . . . .	5
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	30
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, Kansas</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) . . . . .	5, 8, 9, 16
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, Kansas</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955). . . . .	6
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 671 F. Supp. 1290 (D. Kan. 1987). . . . .	16
<i>Brown Group, Inc. v. Administrative Hearing Commission</i> , 649 S.W.2d 874 (Mo. banc 1983) . . . . .	29

	PAGE
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	4, 7, 10, 23, 50
<i>Charles v. Carey</i> , 579 F. Supp. 464 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	15
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) .....	4, 5, 15, 20, 36, 43, 44, 46
<i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	38
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982) .....	23
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. La Fleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974) .....	4, 10
<i>Clites v. Iowa</i> , 322 N.W.2d 917 (Iowa App. 1982) .....	4
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	37
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	28, 36, 43
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	39
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981)..	4
<i>Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961) .....	41
<i>Deaconess Hospital v. McRoberts</i> , No. 874-00172 (Mo. Cir. Ct. St. Louis County May 21, 1987) .....	20-21
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 108 S. Ct. 523 (1988) .....	33
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	23
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	2, 6, 9, 23

	PAGE
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) . . . . .	40
<i>Erie Railway Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) . . . . .	5
<i>Eubanks v. Collins</i> , No. C 82-0360 L(A) (W.D. Ky. Sept. 11, 1985) . . . . .	15
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) . . . . .	50
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) . . . . .	41
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 108 S. Ct. 2495 (1988) . . . . .	29-30
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) . . . . .	5
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966) . . . . .	41
<i>Givhan v. Western Lines Consolidated School District</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979) . . . . .	39
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) . . . . .	30, 42
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) . . . . .	2, 6, 8, 9, 23, 35, 36
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) . . . . .	43, 44, 46, 49
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollom v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) . . . . .	16
<i>In re Bowen</i> , 82 B.R. 102 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1988) . . . . .	24
<i>In re Ray</i> , 83 B.R. 670 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1988) . . . . .	24
<i>In the Matter of Steven S.</i> , 126 Cal. App. 3d 23, 178 Cal. Rptr. 525 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981) . . . . .	12

	PAGE
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) . . . . .	5, 14-15
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967). . . . .	40
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 355 (1983). . . . .	30, 42
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977). . . . .	34
<i>Libson v. Henry</i> , 204 S.W.2d 310 (Mo. 1947) . . . . .	42
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) . . . . .	3
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) . . . . .	2, 7
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) . . . . .	39, 43, 44, 45, 46, 49
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) . . . . .	5
<i>Margaret S. v. Treen</i> , 597 F. Supp. 636 (E. D. La. 1984)	15
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal &amp; Oil</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941) . . . . .	33
<i>Massachusetts v. Bowen</i> , 679 F. Supp. 137 (D. Mass. 1988), <i>appeal pending</i> No. 88-1279 (1st Cir.) . . . . .	33
<i>Matter of Quinlan</i> , 70 N.J. 10, 355 A.2d 647 (1976) . . . . .	4
<i>Mesker Brothers Industries v. Leachman</i> , 529 S.W.2d 153 (Mo. 1975) . . . . .	30
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) . . . . .	14
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977). . . . .	4
<i>Morgentaler v. Her Majesty, The Queen</i> , 1 S.C.R. 30, 40 D.L.R. 4th 385 (Canada S. Ct. 1988) . . . . .	17
<i>Munson v. Meierhenry</i> , No. 80-3043 (D.S.D. Sept. 29, 1983). . . . .	15
<i>New York v. Bowen</i> , 690 F. Supp. 1261 (S.D.N.Y. 1988), <i>appeal pending</i> No. 88-6204 (2d Cir.) . . . . .	33



	PAGE
<i>Nyberg v. City of Virginia</i> , 667 F.2d 754 (8th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 462 U.S. 1125 (1983) .....	46
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	9
<i>Owens v. City of Jennings Municipal Fire and Police Civil Service Board</i> , 454 So. 2d 426 (La. Ct. App. 1984).....	4
<i>Paton v. United Kingdom</i> (1980) 3 E.H.R.R. 408 (Euro- pean Commission of Human Rights).....	17
<i>People v. Stewart</i> , No. M508197 (San Diego Mun. Ct. Feb. 26, 1987).....	12-13
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators' Association</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	14
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	2
<i>Planned Parenthood Association of Kansas City v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....	5, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America v. Bowen</i> , 680 F. Supp. 1465 (D. Colo. 1988).....	33
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America v. Bowen</i> , 687 F. Supp. 540 (D. Colo. 1988), <i>appeal pending</i> No. 88-2251 (10th Cir.).....	33
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central and Northern Arizona v. State of Arizona</i> , 718 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>appeal after remand</i> , 789 F.2d 1348, <i>aff'd mem. sub. nom. Babbitt v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 479 U.S. 925 (1986) .....	42, 49
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	8
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	9, 35
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977) .....	44, 45, 46
<i>Propeller Genessee Chief v. Fitzhugh</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 443 (1851) .....	5

	PAGE
<i>Protection Mutual Insurance Company v. Kansas City</i> , 504 S.W.2d 127 (Mo. 1974) .....	25
<i>Puerto Rico v. Branstad</i> , 107 S. Ct. 2802 (1987) .....	5
<i>The Queen v. Bayliss and Culleon</i> (1986) 9 Qld Lawyer Reps. 8 (Queensland, Australia) .....	17
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941) .....	30
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 108 S. Ct. 31 (1987) .....	39
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 71 (1971) .....	14
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....	8
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	40-41
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court of Los Angeles</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947) .....	34-35
<i>Reyes v. Superior Court</i> , 75 Cal. App. 3d 214, 141 Cal. Rptr. 912 (Cal. Ct. App. 1977) .....	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	15
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	23
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	2
<i>A.B. Small v. American Sugar Refining Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 233 (1925) .....	41

	PAGE
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) .....	4
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975) .....	34
<i>Southwestern Oil v. Texas</i> , 217 U.S. 114 (1910) .....	8
<i>Stallman v. Youngquist</i> , 531 N.E.2d 355 (1988) .....	12
<i>State ex rel. McNary v. Stussie</i> , 518 S.W.2d 630 (Mo. banc 1974) .....	25
<i>State ex rel. Missouri State Board of Registration for the Health Arts v. Southworth</i> , 704 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. banc 1986) .....	29
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	33
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	40
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) .....	2, 5, 9, 10, 11 15, 36, 43
<i>Treasury Employees v. Von Raab</i> , U.S. Docket No. 86-1879 (March 21, 1989) .....	34, 49
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 107 S. Ct. 2254 (1987) .....	4, 7
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , Crim. No. F-2172-88B, 117 Daily Wash. L. Rptr. 441, Mar. 7, 1989 (D.C. Sup. Ct. Aug. 23, 1988) .....	13
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	3, 5
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	41
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.</i> , 108 S. Ct. 636 (1988) .....	30
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	36

	PAGE
<i>Wainwright v. City of New Orleans</i> , 392 U.S. 598 (1968)	35
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963) . . . . .	9
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	18
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) . . . . .	44
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) . . .	28
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977) . . . . .	16
<i>Women's Community Health Center v. Tierney</i> , Nos. 79- 162-P, 79-165-P (D. Me. Sept. 9, 1983) . . . . .	15
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) . . . . .	4, 7
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) . . . . .	16
 <b>Books, Articles and Other Publications:</b>	
Alan Guttmacher Institute, <i>Legislative Record, State Legislatures—1984 Bills Enacted</i> (1984) . . . . .	15
American Medical Association, <i>Current Opinions of the Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs</i> (1986) . . . . .	37
Benshoof, <i>The Chastity Act: Government Manipulation of Abortion Information and the First Amendment</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 1916 (1988) . . . . .	33
Burnhill, <i>Intrauterine Contraception</i> , in <i>Fertility Control</i> 271 (1985) . . . . .	22
<i>Court-Ordered Cesareans: A Growing Concern for Indi- gent Women</i> , 1988 Clearinghouse Review 1064 . . . . .	21
Donovan, <i>Fertility-Related State Laws Enacted in 1981</i> , 14 Family Planning Perspectives 63 (1979) . . . . .	15
Henshaw <i>et al.</i> , <i>Abortion Services In The United States 1984 and 1985</i> , 19 Family Planning Perspectives 63 (1987) . . . . .	46

	PAGE
W. Hern, <i>Abortion Practice</i> (1984) . . . . .	46
Hirt, <i>Why the Government Is Not Required To Subsidize Abortion Counseling And Referral</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 1895 (1988) . . . . .	33
International Planned Parenthood Federation, <i>Family Planning Handbook for Doctors</i> (6th ed. 1988) . . . . .	22
Law, <i>Rethinking the Constitution</i> , 132 U. Pa. L. Rev. 955 (1984) . . . . .	14
D. Mishell & V. Davagan, <i>Infertility, Contraception &amp; Reproductive Technology</i> (2d ed. 1986) . . . . .	22
J.C. Mohr, <i>Abortion in America: The Origins and Evo- lution of National Policy</i> (1978) . . . . .	7, 8, 9
<i>Obstetric-Gynecologic Terminology</i> (E. Hughes ed. 1972) . . . . .	2
Report of the Committee on Fetal Extrauterine Surviv- ability to the New York State Task Force on Life and the Law (January 1988) . . . . .	13-14
Royal College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Report on Fetal Viability and Clinical Practice</i> (1985)	14
M. Yudoff, <i>When Government Speaks</i> (1983) . . . . .	38
Yuzpe, <i>Postcoital Contraception</i> , in <i>Fertility Control</i> 289 (1985) . . . . .	22

	PAGE
<b>Constitutions, Statutes and Regulations:</b>	
United States Constitution:	
Article III .....	33
First Amendment .....	35-44
Fourteenth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Missouri Constitution:	
Art. 3, § 23 .....	24
Art. 3, § 28 .....	25, 26
Ill. Ann. Stat. ch. 38 § 81-21 (Smith Hurd 1977) .....	18
Idaho Code § 18-614 (Michie 1987) .....	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.710(5) (Michie 1983) .....	18
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40.1299.35.0 (West 1989 Supp.) .	18
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.205 (1986).....	19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26
§ 188.015 .....	21
§ 188.029 .....	6, 26, 27, 30, 31
§ 188.200 .....	45
§ 188.205 .....	31
§ 188.210 .....	22, 31, 47
§ 188.215 .....	21, 22, 31, 44
§ 334.100 .....	41
Chap. 197 .....	47
H.B. No. 1596, Mo. Gen. Assem., 2d Sess. (1986).....	19
S.D. Codified Laws Ann. § 34-23A-21 (Michie 1986)...	18
21 C.F.R § 801.427(b)(2) (1988) .....	37
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Arizona Att’y Gen. Op. No. 179-252.....	42
